PRINTERS AND NEWSPAPERS—

PAGE.

Printers and Newspapers (Papua) Ordinance 1950 1592

PRINTERS AND NEWSPAPERS (PAPUA) ORDINANCE 1950.(1)

No. 14 of 1950.

An Ordinance to amend the Printers and Newspapers Ordinance, 1913-1935 of the Territory of Papua.

B E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Papua and New Guinea Act 1949, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Printers and Newspapers (Papua) Ordinance* 1950.⁽¹⁾
- (2.) The *Printers and Newspapers Ordinance*, 1913-1935⁽²⁾ of the Territory of Papua is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Printers and Newspapers Ordinance* 1913-1950.

Commencement.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice⁽¹⁾ in the Gazette.

(1) Particulars of this Ordinance are as follows:—		
Date on which made by GovGen. in Council.	Date on which notified in Cwlth. Gaz.	Date on which took effect.
2.8.1950	10.8.1950	28.8.1950 (Papua and N.G. Govt. Gaz. of 25.8.1950)

⁽²⁾ Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua 1888-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on pp. 3745-3753.

Printers and Newspapers (Papua) Ordinance 1950—cont.

- 3. Section two of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the definition of "Registrar" and inserting in its stead the following definition:—
 - "'Registrar-General' means such officer as the Adminis-Definitions.
 trator appoints by notice (3) in the Gazette to perform
 the functions of the Registrar-General under this
 Ordinance."
- 4. The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended First Schedule. by omitting the words "Registrar of the Central Court" (twice occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Registrar-General".
- 5. The Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the General word "Registrar" (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word "Registrar-General".

⁽³⁾ Pursuant to Section 2, the Administrator, by notice dated 2.9.1950 and published in Papua and N.G. Gost. Gaz., appointed "the person for the time being performing the duties of Registrar-General under the provisions of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Ordinance, 1912–1937 of the Territory of Papua to perform the functions of Registrar-General.".